

No. 20-72

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANET L. HIMSEL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

4/9 LIVESTOCK, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Indiana**

**RESPONDENT STATE OF INDIANA'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General*
AARON T. CRAFT
Section Chief,
Civil Appeals
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor
General
JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney
General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Indiana’s Right to Farm Act 2

II. Factual Background 3

III. Procedural Background 4

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 6

I. The Decision Below Does Not Contravene the
Court’s Precedents 6

 A. This case is inappropriate for considering
 an expansion of *Loretto* 7

 B. The court below did not misapply the *Penn*
 Central factors 10

II. The Lower Court’s Decision Does Not Create a
Genuine Split with Any Other State Court 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States,</i> 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	12
<i>Bormann v. Bd. of Supervisors for Kossuth Cnty.,</i> 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998)	17, 18
<i>Born v. Exxon Corp.,</i> 388 So. 2d 933 (Ala. 1980)	9
<i>City of Fayetteville v. Stanberry,</i> 807 S.W.2d 26 (Ark. 1991).....	15, 16
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.,</i> 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	11
<i>Duffield v. DeKalb Cty.,</i> 249 S.E.2d 235 (Ga. 1978)	15, 16, 17
<i>Florida v. Powell,</i> 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	17
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian,</i> 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	11
<i>Honomichl v. Valley View Swine, LLC,</i> 914 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2018)	18
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture,</i> 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	6, 7

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Johnson v. Paynesville Farmers Union Coop. Oil Co., 817 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 2012)</i>	9
<i>Lindsey v. DeGroot, 898 N.E.2d 1251 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)</i>	18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)</i>	6, 8, 9
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)</i>	6, 11, 12, 19
<i>McLane Co. v. E.E.O.C., 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)</i>	8
<i>Moon v. North Idaho Farmers Ass'n, 96 P.3d 637 (Idaho 2004)</i>	18
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin, 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)</i>	6
<i>Overgaard v. Rock Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs, No. 02-601, 2003 WL 21744235 (D. Minn. July 25, 2003)</i>	19
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)</i>	14

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	19
<i>Rabun County v. Mountain Creek Estates, LLC</i> , 632 S.E.2d 140 (Ga. 2006)	17
<i>Shatto v. McNulty</i> , 509 N.E.2d 897 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987)	2
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	7
<i>Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	11, 16
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	8

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 32-30-6-3	3
Ind. Code § 32-30-6-9	2, 3, 14, 15
Pub. L. No. 288, § 1, 1981 Ind. Acts 2302	2
Pub. L. No. 23-2005, § 1, 2005 Ind. Acts 1389	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sup. Ct. R. 10	10
